1, 1992 and are cumulative. The Company did not pay the cumulative dividends on
its Preferred Stock which were payable on December 15, 1992, June 15 and
December 15, 1993, June 15 and December 15, 1994, June 15 and December 15, 1995,
and June 15, 1996, totaling $840,000 and, accordingly, is in default in regard
thereto.

   If the Company is in default in declaring, setting apart for payment or
paying dividends on the Preferred Stock, it is restricted from paying any
dividend or making any other distribution or redeeming any stock ranking junior
to the Preferred Stock.

   The Company intends to retain future earnings, if any, to provide funds for
the operation of its business, retirement of its debt and payment of preferred
stock dividends and, accordingly, does not anticipate paying any cash dividends
on its Common Stock in the reasonably foreseeable future.

   10
   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of March
31, 1996, on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to
the issuance and sale by the Company of 925,988 shares of Common Stock upon the
assumed exercise of all Warrants:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   MARCH 31, 1996
   ------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTED(1)
   -------------- --------------
<S>   <C>   <C>
Current maturities of long-term debt .....   $   652,383   $   652,383
   ==============  ==============

Long-term debt, less current maturities .....   $ 6,748,409   $ 6,748,409

   --------------  --------------

Stockholders' Equity:

Preferred Stock, $.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares
  authorized, 700,000 shares issued and outstanding .   70   70

Common Stock, $.0001 par value; 25,000,000 shares
  authorized; 10,339,549 shares issued and
  outstanding
  historical, 11,265,537 shares as adjusted(2) .....   1,034   1,127

Additional paid-in capital .....   16,413,315   20,262,372

Accumulated deficit .....   (7,847,707)   (7,847,707)

   -------------- --------------

Total Stockholders' Equity .....   8,566,712   12,415,862

   -------------- --------------

Total Capitalization .....   $15,315,121   $19,164,271

   ==============  ==============
</TABLE>

(1) Assumes exercise of all 778,534 Warrants and the issuance of 925,988
   shares of Common Stock upon such exercise and the application of the net
   proceeds therefrom. See "Use of Proceeds."

(2) Does not include 1,060,000 shares of Common Stock reserved at March 31,
   1996, for future issuance by the Company pursuant to outstanding options,
   warrants (other than the shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of
   the Warrants) and conversion of the Company's Preferred Stock.

   11